

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
11/20/2020 2:28 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/20/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

99139-1
No. 79775-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUROWIECKI FAMILY LP II

Petitioner,

v.

HAT ISLAND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a Washington nonprofit
corporation,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

BARKER • MARTIN, P. S.
701 Pike Street, Suite 1150
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 381-9806

Jeremy Stilwell, WSBA # 31666
Marlyn Hawkins, WSBA # 26639
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... | 1 |
| B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... | 1 |
| C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... | 5 |
| 1. <i>HICA's bylaws are governing documents, not extrinsic evidence relied on to interpret governing documents.....</i> | <i>6</i> |
| 2. <i>The Division J Amendment created a new covenant unrelated to the original RC&Es.</i> | <i>8</i> |
| 3. <i>The Div. J Amendments are inconsistent with HICA's general plan of development.....</i> | <i>8</i> |
| F. CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Hollis v. Garwall, Inc., 147 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)..... 1, 7
Meresse v. Stelma, 100 Wn. App. 857, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000)..... 1, 8
Riss v. Angel, 131 Wn. 2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) 7
Save Sea Lawn Acres Ass’n v. Mercer, 140 Wn. App. 411, 166
P.3d 770 (2007)..... 9
Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Community Ass’n, 180 Wn. 2d 241, 250,
327 P.3d 614 1, 5, 7, 8, 9

Statutes

RCW 64.38.025 4
RCW 64.90.080 4
RCW 64.90.525 4
RCW 64.38.010(10)..... 7
